2 OXFORDSHIRE
2% COUNTY COUNCIL

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

Notice of a Meeting gtz

Public Document Pack

g

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 28 February 2012 at 10.00 am

County Hall
Membership

Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner
Deputy Chairman — Councillor Dave Sexon

Councillors: Janet Godden Marilyn Badcock Sarah Hutchinson
Neil Owen Anda Fitzgerald- Nicholas P. Turner
M. Altaf-Khan O'Connor Michael Waine
Don Seale

Co-optees: Mr Chris Bevan Mrs Sue Matthew
2 Vacancies

By Invitation: Carole Thomson Brenda Williams

Notes:

Date of next meeting: 17 May 2012

What does this Committee review or scrutinise?

e Services for children, young people and families; preventative services; child
protection; family support, educational policy; youth service; youth justice;

e Primary & secondary schools; special education; pupil services; school transport;
music service

How can | have my say?

We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities
of this Committee. Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at. Requests to
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the
working day before the date of the meeting.

For more information about this Committee please contact:

Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner
E.Mail: ann.bonner@oxfordshire.gov.uk
Committee Officer - Lisa Michelson, Tel: (01865) 815673

lisa.michelson@oxfordshire.gov.uk

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk Fax: 01865 783195 Media Enquiries 01865 323870




QF_M Cz C \QT\Q v

Peter G. Clark
County Solicitor February 2012

t{% recycled paper 2—\%



About the County Council

The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s
630,000 residents. These include:

schools social & health care libraries and museums
the fire service roads trading standards
land use transport planning waste management

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services.
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual
members of the Cabinet.

About Scrutiny

Scrutiny is about:

Providing a challenge to the Cabinet

Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing
Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people

Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies

Representing the community in Council decision making

Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners

Scrutiny is NOT about:
e Making day to day service decisions
¢ Investigating individual complaints.

What does this Committee do?

The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme,
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting. Once an
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be
considered in closed session

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print
version of these papers or special access facilities) please
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much
notice as possible before the meeting

A hearing loop is available at County Hall.

ij@(‘(i/\ recycled paper 2—\%




AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page
3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee

5. Education Strategy Discussion (Pages 5 - 64)
10.15

As the committee is aware, a new Education Strategy has been developed and has
been part of recent public consultation. Andy Roberts, Interim Deputy Director —
Education and Early Intervention, will lead the committee in a Q&A to discuss. (CH5)

6. Youth Centres' Admissions Policy (Pages 65 - 66)
11.00

Tan Lea, Interim Intervention Manager (Central), as well as Ruth Ashwell, Youth,
Engagement and Opportunities Service Manager will speak to a paper updating the
committee on the status of the admissions policy for youth centres. This follows on
from work the committee undertook to review the policy last year. (CH6)

7. Teenage Conception Update
11.15

Sarah Breton, Lead Commissioner, Children and Young People, will present the latest
data regarding teenage conception rates. Due to the timing of the availability of this
data (after the dispatch of the agenda), this will be circulated in a separate distribution
and also available at the meeting.

8. Troubled Families Initiative
11.30

Noreen Collins, Deputy Director for Children’s Social Care and YOS, and Sian Rodway,
Strategic Lead, Performance will update the committee on the new Troubled Families
Initiative.

9. Outdoor Education Centres
12.15

Andy Roberts, Interim Deputy Director — Education and Early Intervention, will update
the committee on the latest position on Outdoor Education Centres.

Q\j@(‘(g recycled paper 2—%



10. Forward Plan
12.25

INFORMATION SHARE

As requested by the committee, officers have tabled a report on the distribution of child
protection orders across schools.

11. Close of Meeting
12.30

Q\j@(‘(g recycled paper 2—%



Declarations of Interest

This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller
description.

The duty to declare ...

You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under considerati
[...]
aving a prejudicial
interest or may participate even though you may have one. These, together with other rules
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 — 12 of the
Code.

Seeking Advice ...
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting.

(‘é(% recycled paper 2—\%




Agenda ltem 3

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 20 January 2012 commencing at 10.00 am
and finishing at 12.40 pm.

Present:
Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner — in the Chair

Councillor Janet Godden

Councillor Neil Owen

Councillor Marilyn Badcock

Councillor Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-O'Connor

Councillor Michael Waine

Councillor lan Hudspeth (In place of Councillor Dave
Sexon)

Councillor Liz Brighouse (In place of Councillor Sarah
Hutchinson)

Other Members in Councillor Melinda Tilley
Attendance:

Co-opted Members: Mr Chris Bevan
Mrs Sue Matthew

By Invitation: Mrs Carole Thomson
Officers:

Whole of meeting Lisa Michelson

Part of meeting Sara Livadeas

Sarah Breton
Arzu Ulusoy-Shipstone
Roy Leach
Simon Pickard
Andy Roberts
Agenda Item Officer Attending

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as
set out below. Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes.

175/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
(Agenda No. 1)

Page 1



176/12

177/12

178/12

179/12

180/12

CH3

Councillor Hudspeth for Councillor Sexon
Councillor Brighouse for Councillor Hutchinson
Apologies from Councillor Altaf-Khan

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK
PAGE
(Agenda No. 2)

None.

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 3)

Corrected misspelling for Councillor Badcock.

SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda No. 4)

None.

NEW JOINT COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS
(Agenda No. 5)

The committee was joined by Sara Livadeas, Deputy Director — Joint Commissioning
(SL) and Sarah Breton, Strategic Lead and Head of Joint Commissioning (SB) to
receive a report. Speaking to the paper, SL described the new joint commissioning
approach to Social and Community Services and Children’s Services as well as the
considerations taken to come to the new arrangement. The ensuing discussion
highlighted the fact that while the two services appear to be quite dissimilar in terms
of the amount of service that is contracted out, the guiding principles for
commissioning were the same as well as the aim, which is to support families. The
approach to joining up would seek to remove duplication, while retaining expertise
(bringing down ‘silos’ where they exist) — which the committee supported. There was
also a discussion about whether in the larger context of commissioning, if the much
small contracts for children’s services would be eclipsed by the larger adult care
contracts. SL reassured the committee that this was an important consideration in
the way the team leadership was structured. . The lead officer for children is parallel
to the lead officer for adults to ensure an equal weight for overall service decisions.
There is much to be gained from a more coherent approach to contracting, which is
currently very fragmented, so that there is a consistent approach to service providers
and risk in this area is reduced

The committee asked that Joint Commissioning return in a year’s time after it's been
fully established.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE
(Agenda No. 6)

Page 2



181/12

182/12

CH3

Speaking to a report, Arzu Ulusoy-Shipstone, Capital, Strategy & Transformation
Manager (AU-S) gave the latest position on the confirmed amounts in the capital
budget. She reported that while there were sufficient funds for the Basic
Maintenance and Structural Maintenance budgets, there continued to be unknown
elements of the impact for national policy decisions around funding especially around
the shift to academies. Roy Leach, School Organisation & Planning Manager, added
that at the moment, a school’s decision to become an academy does not have an
impact on investment decisions, adding that this clarification will be communicated
through the Schools’ Forum. While the county council does not currently have a
written policy regarding this, discussions are underway to develop one. The
committee had a discussion about existing investment commitments and what
changes have occurred and whether these decisions have been communicated with
schools.

ACADEMIES / FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
(Agenda No. 7)

Simon Pickard, Finance Business Partner for Children Education and Families (SP),
along with Andy Roberts, Interim Deputy Director - Education and Early Intervention
(AR) joined the committee for a question and answer session regarding the expected
financial impacts for recent shift in national policy towards the promotion of
academies. SP confirmed that there are financial pressures arising around the
amount of funding available per pupil in Local Authority Central Spend Equivalent
Grant (LACSEG) calculations. He described the national picture as ‘fluctuating wildly’
around the price paid per student and said that there were additional consultations on
the horizon which contributed to the uncertainty. However, there was a downward
trend in per pupil deductions and the Council had made accurate projections of the
deductions to date, meaning there was no immediate financial problem. The
committee requested that the costs of running an academy are made transparent in
any future consultations on Academy status. The committee also decided to explore
a possible seminar on this issue to take place later in the year for all local elected
members. Lastly, the committee asked that an upcoming paper on this which is to be
considered by the Cabinet be brought to the committee.

CLOSE OF MEETING
(Agenda No. 8)

The meeting finished at 12.40.

in the Chair

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



G abed

' ) STRATEGIC PLAN FOR EDUCATION

Every child & young
person thriving in a great
school or setting

OXFORDSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

G Wwajl| epusby



9 abed

Contents

1 L oo [T o} o 1
1.1 The National and Local Landscapes

1.2 The Oxfordshire Challenge

2 T T 1 4 - T 7/ 8
3 ASPIratioN NEIWOIKS......ccoeiiiiieiiiirrci s rrr s s s s s s e s s s s rsna s s e e s nass s s rnnassss s rnnmsssssrnnmnssssnnnnnsssssnnnnssssmnnnnsssssnnnnnsnsennn 14
3.1 What are Aspiration Networks? 14
3.2 Why this approach this year? 15
3.3 What is the evidence base? 15
3.4 How will it be funded? 16
3.5 Who will be leading it? 16
3.6 Who will be involved? 17
3.7 Expectations of all parties 17
3.8 What are we trying to achieve? 18
3.9 How will we measure success? 18
4 Dynamic Leadership and GOVEIrNANCE ... s 19
4.1 What is dynamic Leadership and Governance? 19
4.2 What will the County Council develop and do differently this year? 20
4.3 What is the evidence base? 21
4.4 What we will provide for Maintained and Aided Schools? 22
4.5 What we will provide for all schools and academies? 22
4.6 Link to Targeted Group of Schools 23

Final Version for Consultation ii



J 8bed

4.7
4.8
4.9

5
5.1

5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9

6
6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

7
7.1

Excellent Teaching

Targeted Support

Who will be leading it?

How we expect schools and governing bodies to help

How will we measure success?

Early Intervention & A Good Start in Life

What is the Early Intervention aspect?

Why is this approach an important part of the strategic plan?

What is the evidence base?

What will be taking place in 2012?

How will it be funded?
Who will be leading it?
Who will be involved?
Expectations of all parties

What will success look like?

What
[...]
) audits and progress measures.

Infant and Toddler Early Rating Scales (ITERS) audits and progress measures.

Evaluations of the impact of targeted training and focused projects, for example, Boys’ Writing.

Successful case studies from individual projects, for example, Creativity project, Banbury Initiative, Evaluations for each of the Early Years
Professional Schemes (Observation Assessment and Planning, Birth to Three Language Project, Disadvantaged Two Year Olds).

Local evidence and learning from the Success Partnership and a wide range of separate early intervention services have also supported
this direction and led to the Oxfordshire County Council single multi-disciplinary service which is cited as an example of good emerging
practice on the C4EO website.

Evidence of best practice from other Local Authorities is being embraced by the new early intervention service. Evidence suggests that
adopting a range of approaches to supporting children and young people’s learning that are not only school focussed, results in the greatest
success and has achieved outstanding results even in areas of the highest levels of poverty. Tower Hamlets has used this approach and
pupils achieving at least 5 A* to C passes at GCSE have risen from 44% in 2002 to 81% this year. Practice has included the following:

o Dedicated staff supporting parental engagement with a strong focus on how parents can proactively encourage their children’s
learning.

o Mentoring and collegiate support across schools brokered by the local authority.

o An integrated approach to out-of-school activities, making the links across youth services and extended services and ensuring
children and young people’s learning is built into their approaches.

o Establishing regular Communication Meetings between all schools and the local authority that adopt a supportive problem solving
approach.

Final Version for Consultation 29



g¢ abed

5.4

What will be taking place in 20127

Stage two of developing the Ea
[...]
e.

Develop Hub based provision to provide education in tandem with wrap around pupil and family services to meet the needs of
identified vulnerable groups such as Children Looked After.

Increase the opportunities for multi-agency work to support Ten to Two, Hub and Children's Centres.

Develop and implement new assessment and reporting strategies, including statutory moderation requirements.

Develop comprehensive transitional practice between and within settings and schools by providing opportunities for joint training,
specific training on continuing the learning journey and local networks and forums

Continue to offer opportunities for practitioners to gain relevant qualifications.

Final Version for Consultation 30



65 abed

o Develop and utilise the knowledge and skills of Early Years Professionals and Advanced Skills Teachers to support quality
improvement across a wider range of schools and settings.

o Increase the number of schools, Private Voluntary and Independent Settings (PVI'S) and Children’s Centres that are achieving
good/ outstanding Ofsted judgements by providing targeted support . Providers will be given support according to identified
need. This support includes visits from advisory teachers, targeted training , networks, cluster meetings and opportunities to
be involved in action research projects

5.5 How will it be funded?

o Using existing Oxfordshire County Council funding for Early Intervention, which includes Children’s Centres and the Hubs and Early
Years funding.

o Pooled budgets and joint commissioning arrangements under discussion with partners.
o Bidding for additional funding as it becomes available to support this agenda.
5.6 Who will be leading it?

Deputy Director Education and Early Intervention

5.7 Who will be involved?

o All staff working in Early Years.

Final Version for Consultation 31



0t ebed

5.8

5.9

All Oxfordshire County Council Early Intervention teams, including Children’s Centres and countywide teams.
All 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 28 February 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Dave Sexon (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Don Seale 
Councillor Sarah Hutchinson 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
Councillor Michael Waine 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Councillor Louise Chapman 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Carole Thomson 
Brenda Williams 
 

Officers: 
 

Lisa Michelson 
Andy Roberts 
Ruth Ashwell 
Clare Dodwell 
Noreen Collins 
Sian Rodway 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 



CH3 

183/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies from Councillor Altaf-Khan  
 

184/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None 
 

185/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
No amendments. 
 

186/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

187/12 EDUCATION STRATEGY DISCUSSION  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Andy Roberts, Interim Deputy Director – Education and Early Intervention (AR), and 
Cllr Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Schools Improvement lead a discussion with 
the Committee on the recently launched Education Strategy. 
 
AR provided an update on the stages of the public consultation.  He related that it 
was premature to discuss the progress and that he would be in a better position to 
discuss implementation details in six months’ time. 
 
The committee discussed the difficult issue of addressing schools with performance 
below the floor and that there were inherent challenges in coordinating the many 
stakeholder groups including national interests.   
 
Brenda Williams (BW) relayed that the lack of communication between national 
government and the local authority caused unnecessary distress. 
 
Cllr Tilley agreed stating that there were some national actions, by the Department for 
Education that were taken unilaterally and not in conjunction with the council.  
However, she disagreed on the point of general unrest in schools – based on her 
conversations and engagement. 
 
The committee discussed leadership in schools and the difficulty in identifying and 
recruiting effective heads.  Rather than heads being ‘good’ or ‘bad’ it is more likely 
the case that there is a wide range of leadership performance.   
 
There was a view that the strategy unduly criticises schools and that a better 
approach would focus on building confidence. 



CH3 

 
Sue Matthew emphasised the importance of including deputy heads as much as 
possible and including them as a pool for leadership development.  She continued 
that a strategy needs to exude confidence and that it needs to convince people that 
being a head teacher is one of the best jobs you can have. 
 
Andy Roberts commented that a leadership programme was essential and that other 
authority’s investment in schemes was effective (Surrey).   
 
Carole Thomson stated that there was a duty to challenge (poor performance in 
schools), but that the council also had a duty to support.  She agreed that there were 
needed efforts to ‘swing the schools back’ towards the authority and that there was a 
gap in the support network for schools. 
 
Cllr Tilley was adamant that the challenge not be compromised.  She emphasised 
that the committee needed to fully understand the serious situation in the county, 
around the slipping position of Oxfordshire schools against other authorities and in 
some cases the lack of basic skills in reading and writing for some students. 
 
Cllr Turner commended officers saying that remarks had instilled confidence in the 
strategy and that he looked forward to seeing the implantation details. 
 
Cllr Bonner stated that the education strategy and students’ performance was 
probably the most important agenda item for the committee in the work programme.  
She agreed with suggestions that the committee needs to assist in disseminating 
messages to the community.  
 
 

188/12 YOUTH CENTRES' ADMISSIONS POLICY  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
This item was brought to the committee as a follow up on a review on youth centres 
policy that took place in the previous year’s work programme. 
 
Tan Lea, Interim Intervention Manager (Central), as well as Ruth Ashwell, Youth, 
Engagement and Opportunities Service Manager presented an updated picture of the 
implementation of the policies recommended as part of that review.   
 
They reported that the policy is business as usual.  A question was raised as to 
whether this policy was being taken up by partner groups who are running services.  
Officers confirmed that it was part of any contract the council entered into with other 
groups. 
 
 

189/12 TEENAGE CONCEPTION UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The committee had an update from Clare Dodwell, Project Manager on the latest 
data concerning teenage conception rates for the county.  It had been expected that 
the data would be released from the national database in time to be relayed to the 



CH3 

committee.  Unfortunately, delays nationally meant that officers received the data that 
morning and could only provide a verbal position.   
 

The data indicates that the position for 2010 (the latest figures) has improved again.  
In the past 3 years’ worth of results the number of conceptions has fallen from  
 

347 in 2008 
302 in 2009 
251 in 2010 
 

This calculates to a significant reduction over the past three years of approximately 
30%, a major improvement. 
 

Clare Dodwell went on to say that the strategy for the service was refreshed last year 
to include a particular focus on young men, a risky behaviours training programme for 
people working with young people, and additional partnering with schools around sex 
education. 
 

Cllr Chapman commended the service on the positive trend in results saying that it is 
a significant accomplishment. 
 

Cllr Turner agreed that the data was proof that the strategy was working. 
 

The committee agreed that this item should remain on the work programme for the 
next year. 
 
 

190/12 TROUBLED FAMILIES INITIATIVE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Noreen Collins (NC) and Sian Rodway (SR) spoke to a presentation about the new 
national programme, Troubled Families. 
 

There are many details of the programme which have not been clearly defined 
nationally, and officers are currently working to clarify some aspects. 
 

Cllr Bonner stated that she agreed with the need for the initiative. 
 

There was a discussion about how these families would be identified and that the 
criteria (as part of the presentation) was open to interpretation.  There were concerns 
that the criteria might miss vital indicators, especially around domestic violence or 
challenges facing families  just above some of the income criteria.  The committee 
also suggested that the number of families identified for Oxfordshire might under 
estimate the impact of the recession; there may be a larger number of families who 
meet income eligibility than current assessments indicate. 
 

Officers responded that the local authority has some discretion on how the list of 
eligible families is determined.  They also reported that the criteria has been clarifying 
on a national level, already reflecting some of the committee’s concerns. 
 



CH3 

Within a national context, the council is progressing proactively in comparison to 
other authorities.  The data analysis to identify the families is well underway and the 
budget decision to allocate £1.6M means that the initiative can commence 
immediately. 
 

A suggestion was made that the initiative ensure join up with schools, where possible 
– which the committee emphasised was a very important consideration. 
 

The committee may consider a working group to track and evaluate progress on the 
initiative. 
 
 

191/12 OUTDOOR EDUCATION CENTRES  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Andy Roberts gave the latest position on Outdoor Centres to the committee.  He 
reported that an expected report to the cabinet has been delayed.  This report is now 
expected to go to Cabinet in May.  The committee was disappointed to not have the 
report available for the meeting, but agreed to bring the item back once an update 
was available. 
 
Cllr Waine particularly expressed that centre leaders were hamstrung by the 
bureaucracy which could be alleviated if they were to become trusts. 
 
Cllr Turner agreed that centres do very important work and that the council should 
find a way to ensure that they have the greatest opportunity to succeed.  He agreed 
that a new governance structure was needed and that they should have independent 
budgets. 
 
The ensuing discussion resulted in the committee requesting to formally declare that 
they support a change in status for outdoor centres to become trusts.  It was asked 
that the minutes reflect the following recommendations: 
 

1. Officers need to ensure that property contracts do not restrict outdoor centres. 

2. The committee has a preferred model to suggest for governance which is an arm’s 

length trust. 

 

192/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
None. 
 

193/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
The meeting finished at 13.00 
 
 



CH3 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


